
ORDER NO. 20 f 

ENTERED JUN 115 2012 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

OF OREGON 

UM 1020 

In the Matter of 

P ACIFICORP dba PACIFIC POWER 

Request for Proposal for Retail Marketing 
Services and Renewable Energy Certificates. 

ORDER 

DISPOSITION: STAFF'S RECOMMENDATION ADOPTED 

At its Public Meeting on June 5, 2012, the Public Utility Commission of Oregon adopted 
Staffs recommendation in this matter, attached as Appendix A. 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

A party may request rehearing or reconsideration of this order under ORS 756.561. A request 

for rehearing or reconsideration must be filed with the Commission within 60 days of the date 
of service of this order. The request must comply with the requirements in OAR 860-001-

0720. A copy of the request must also be served on each party to the proceedings as provided 
in OAR 860-001-0180(2). A party may appeal this order by filing a petition for review with 

the Court of Appeals in compliance with ORS 183.480 through 183.484. 



REGULAR 

DATE: 

TO: 

FROM: 

THROUGH: 

SUBJECT: 

")RDERNO 1 � i 

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 
STAFF REPORT 

PUBLIC MEETING DATE: June 5, 2012 

ITEM NO. CA4 

CONSENT X EFFECTIVE DATE 
Upon 

Commission Approval 

May 29, 2012 

Public Utility Commission 

Erik Colville � 
y. Nffr 

Jason Eisdorfer and Maury Galbraitli 

PACIFICORP D.B.A. PACIFIC POWER: (Docket No. UM 1020) Request 
for Proposal for Retail Marketing Services and Renewable Energy 
Certificates for Two Oregon Voluntary Renewable Energy Options, 
Renewable Usage and Habitat. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 

Staff recommends that the Commission approve Pacific Power's Request for Proposals 
(RFP) for Retail Marketing Services and Renewable Energy Certificates for Two Oregon 
Voluntary Renewable Energy Options, Renewable Usage and Habitat. 

DISCUSSION: 

On May 10, 2012, Pacific Power filed its proposed RFP for Retail Marketing Services 
and Renewable Energy Certificates for Two Oregon Voluntary Renewable Energy 
Options, Renewable Usage and Habitat. The RFP is requesting bids for retail marketing 
services and renewable energy certificates for the Company's Renewable Usage 
Supply Service in Schedule 211 and the Habitat Supply Service in Schedule 213 for the 
period of January 1, 2013, to December 31, 2015. 

This RFP for marketing services and renewable energy certificates is a continuation of 
the regular process initiated in 2001. The RFP process was initially established in 
Order No. 01-470. The first RFP for marketing services and renewable energy 
certificates was approved in Order No. 01-745. RFPs were also approved in 2003, 
2006, and 2009. 

APPENDIX A, 
PAGE _I OF _.,;-_ 



UM 1020 
May 29, 2012 
Page 2 

ORDER NO. 2 0 1 

The draft RFP was discussed at the Portfolio Options Committee (POC) meeting on 
May 8, 2012, at which the POC supported approval of the RFP. One edit was proposed 
by Commission Staff, which has been incorporated into the final draft RFP in this filing. 

Staff recommends the final draft RFP be approved. 

PROPOSED COMMISSION MOTION: 

Pacific Power's Request for Proposals for Retail Marketing Services and Renewable 
Energy Certificates for Two Oregon Voluntary Renewable Energy Options, Renewable 
Usage and Habitat be approved. 

UM 1020 2012 Pacific Power Renewable Power Program RFP 

APPENDIX A, 
PAGE _.;,.20_ F -"""--


